a time; that is, no engine contained more than one deviated parameter.

All other parameters were those of the reference engine.

Table 2 shows the selected input variables, their reference

values, the points used in the sensitivity study, and the output

variables along with their reference engine values. Figures 2 through 9

show the results of the sensitivity study, indicating the deviations in

output parameters resulting fror a given deviation in the selected

input parameter. The point (0,0) represents the reference engine case

in each of the figures.

12

List of Inputs and Outputs

Inputs to

Input Variable

Electric Power (QE),MWe

Turbine Inlet Tenperature
(TSUBM),K

Power Conversion Systein
Tenperature Ratio (X)

Core Power Density
(QD) ,mt/m^

CJiamber Tenperature
(TC),K

Outputs of

Output Variable

Ttotal Systan Mass (ZMTOT), kg

Thrust (F), kN

Effective Jet Velocity (VJE), n\/s

Specific Mass Pcwer (Generator
Systpm (SB1GEN), kgAWe

Specific Thrust,
Tbtal System (SPTMT), NAg

Specific Mass
Total System (SPMMT), kgAWe

Table 2

used in NLnR0C3A Sensitivity Study

Sensitivity Stidy

Reference
Value

0.5

1420

0.33

1000

3000

% Points Used

±'50, ±25, ±20, ±15, ±10, ±5

±15, ±10, ±5, ±2.5

±25, ±20, ±15, ±10, ±5

±50, ±25, ±20, ±15, ±10, ±5

±15, ±10, ±5

Sensitivity Study

Fteference Value

7814.09

47.63

9221.0

9.93

6.10

17.16

:20^

10?

•10%

• 20^

Note: all values
refer to reference
engine

ZMTOT

SPTMT

•20% -10% 0% 10%

Variation on Electric Power, QE

20%

Figure 2 Sensitivity of NUR0C3A Code fo
20%, Deviations of Electric Powe:

14

40%

-50% -40% •30% -20% -in% 0% 10%

Variation on Electric Power, QE

0% 50%

F i g u r e 3 S e n s i t i v i t y of NITROCJA Co'V- ^o 507» D c v l a t i o i . s oi
E l f c t r i c Prv I

-20% -10% 0% 10%

Vrriati-on on Turbine Inlet Temperature, TSUBM

20%

-e ^ Senc'i-'v - • of NUR0C3A Code to 20% Deviations of
Turbine Inlet Temperature

16

•20% - 1 0 % 0% 1 0 1

V a r i a t i o n on Power Convert; •'on S-'s 'em TemDera*".nre R a t i o , X

20%

Figure 5 Sensitivity of NUR0C3A Code to 20% Deviations of the
Power Conversion System Temperature Ratio

17

40%

/

\

\

\

/

/ 1
1
'

\

\

/

30%

L20%

10%

0 % ^ " ^

V
-10%

-20%

-30%

-40%

SPTMT

- • ^ ^ ^ ,

SPMGEN

Note : a l l v a l u e s
r e f e r to r e fe rence
eng:ne

iM3«T
SPMMT

-40% -307„ -20% -10'/, (, , I 2i),„ 30:;, <+0%

Var ia t ion on Power Conversion System Teiiiperatui.L' R.iLio, A

I : .ure 6 S e n s i t i v i t y of NUR0C3A Code to 50% Devia t ions of the